a HSE HR Circular 01/2006 – HSE 2006 Employment Control Framework
b HSE Circular 07/2006 – HSE Employment Control Framework – Allocation of

Employment Ceilings.
c Health Service Personnel Census at 31 March 2007 – Instructions for the

completion of Quarter 1 census.
d HSE HR Circular 20/2005 – National Grades/Grade Codes – Standardisation of

arrangements.
Please ensure that all appropriate personnel are advised and familiar with the requirements
placed upon them following the Board’s decision on this matter.

11.2. Queries in relation to this Circular should be directed to Mr Frank O’Leary, Head of the

National Employment Monitoring Unit (email Frank_OLeary@hse.ie) phone 045 880454
or Ms Eibhlin Smith (email Eibhlin_Smith@hse.ie) phone 045 882522.

______________________________
Mr Martin McDonald
National Director of Human Resources

Attachment  Allocation of employment ceilings as at the start of 2007

Appendix to HSE HR Circular 04/2007

Allocation of employment ceilings at the start of 2 007

Functions Location Ceiling end
2006

Proportional
reduction

target by end
2007

Ceiling
adjusted to

take account of
reduction but

before
adjustments

for 2007

National Hospitals Networks

Network Manager's Office 5.00 0.05 4.95

Posts to be allocated by Network Mgr 0.00 0.00 0.00
St Lukes's Hospital 746.69 6.91 739.78
Orthopaedic Hospital Kilcreene 93.32 0.86 92.46

St. Joseph's (South Tipperary General) 511.98 4.74 507.24
Our Lady's Hospital Cashel 192.24 1.78 190.46
Waterford Regional Hospital 1,714.31 15.87 1,698.44
Ely Hospital 42.80 0.40 42.40
Wexford General Hospital 731.49 6.77 724.72
Portion of ceiling not allocated in 2005 43.76 0.41 43.35

South Eastern Hospitals Group 4,081.59 37.80 4,043.79
Network Manager's Office 4.00 0.04 3.96
Posts to be allocated by Network Mgr 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cork University Hospital 2,741.56 25.39 2,716.17
NMPDU + Ancillary Services CUH 25.00 0.23 24.77
Mallow General Hospital   229.82 2.13 227.69
Unified Maternity Services  627.12 5.81 621.31
St Mary's Orthopaedic Hospital   217.24 2.01 215.23
Kerry General Hospital 963.86 8.93 954.93
Bantry General Hospital 232.45 2.15 230.30
Mercy University Hospital 994.50 9.21 985.29

South Infirmary Hospital 676.00 6.26 669.74

Southern Hospitals Group 6,711.55 62.15 6,649.40

NHO

NHO - HSE South  10,793.14 99.94 10,693.20
Network Manager's Office 7.50 0.07 7.43
Posts to be allocated by Network Mgr 5.00 0.05 4.95
Cavan General Hospital 669.39 6.20 663.19
Monaghan General Hospital   227.39 2.11 225.28
Our Lady's Hospital, Navan   486.93 4.51 482.42
Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital 1,168.37 10.82 1,157.55
Louth County Hospital 388.90 3.60 385.30

North Eastern Hospitals Group 2,953.48 27.35 2,926.13
Network Manager's Office 0.00 0.00 0.00
Posts to be allocated by Network Mgr 0.00 0.00 0.00

NHO

Connolly Hospital Blanchardstown 1,239.86 11.48 1,228.38

Beaumont Hospital 2,880.08 26.67 2,853.41
Mater Misericordiae University Hospital  2,476.08 22.93 2,453.15
Cappagh Orthopaedic Hospital 326.70 3.03 323.67
Children’s University Hospital, Temple Street 878.61 8.14 870.47
The Rotunda Hospital 677.84 6.28 671.56
Dublin North East Hospitals
Group 8,479.17 78.52 8,400.65

NHO - HSE Dublin North East  11,432.65 105.87 11,326.78
Network Manager's Office 12.91 0.12 12.79
Posts to be allocated by Network Mgr 142.00 1.31 140.69
Letterkenny General Hospital 1,272.52 11.78 1,260.74
Sligo General Hospital 1,383.77 12.81 1,370.96
University College Hospital Galway 2,489.37 23.05 2,466.32

Merlin Park Regional Hospital 691.59 6.40 685.19
Orthodontic Service 18.72 0.17 18.55
Diploma in Nursing 8.00 0.07 7.93
Mayo General Hospital 998.67 9.25 989.42

Roscommon General 315.54 2.92 312.62

Portiuncla Hospital, Ballinasloe 666.70 6.17 660.53

Western Hospitals Group 7,999.79 74.08 7,925.71

Network Manager's Office 5.00 0.05 4.95

Posts to be allocated by Network Mgr 0.00 0.00 0.00
MWRH Dooradoyle 2,236.92 20.71 2,216.21
MWRH Maternity 45.00 0.42 44.58
MWR Orthopaedic Hospital Croom 197.00 1.82 195.18
MWRH Ennis 291.85 2.70 289.15
MWRH Nenagh 247.50 2.29 245.21

St John's Hospital, Limerick 320.40 2.97 317.43

Mid Western Hospitals Group 3,343.67 30.96 3,312.71

NHO - HSE West  11,343.46 105.04 11,238.42
Network Manager's Office 9.00 0.08 8.92
Posts to be allocated by Network Mgr 0.00 0.00 0.00
Midlands Regional Hospital Tullamore 940.13 8.71 931.42
Midlands Regional Hospital Portlaoise 469.54 4.35 465.19
Midlands Regional Hospital Mullingar 697.72 6.46 691.26
Acute Hospital Services (Midland) 37.43 0.35 37.08
Naas General Hospital 704.25 6.52 697.73

Tallaght Hospital 2,570.97 23.81 2,547.16

Our Lady's Hospital for Sick Children 1,425.39 13.20 1,412.19

The Coombe Women's Hospital 649.33 6.01 643.32

Dublin Midland Hospitals Group 7,503.76 69.48 7,434.28
Network Manager's Office 2.00 0.02 1.98

NHO

Posts to be allocated by Network Mgr 0.00 0.00 0.00

St Columcille's Hospital 486.45 4.50 481.95
St Vincent's University Hospital, Elm Park 2,177.97 20.17 2,157.80
St James's Hospital 3,627.54 33.59 3,593.95

St Michael's Hospital,  Dun Laoghaire 434.83 4.03 430.80

St Luke's and St Mary's Hospital 459.29 4.25 455.04

Royal Victoria Eye & Ear Hospital 275.68 2.55 273.13

National Maternity Hospital 645.18 5.97 639.21

Dublin South Hospitals Group 8,108.94 75.09 8,033.85

NHO - HSE Dublin Mid Leinster  15,612.70 144.57 15,468.13
Ambulance Service HSE South 328.00 3.04 324.96
Ambulance Service HSE DNE 138.00 1.28 136.72
Ambulance Service HSE West 403.21 3.73 399.48
Ambulance Service HSE DML 368.92 3.42 365.50

Ambulance TOTAL  1,238.13 11.47 1,226.66

NHO National Total  50,420.08 466.89 49,953.19
PCCC HSE Dublin Mid Leinster

Asst Director's Office 98.77 0.91 97.86

Posts to be allocated by AND 145.18 1.34 143.84

Dun Laoghaire - Statutories 981.28 9.09 972.19

Children's Sunshine Home 71.13 0.66 70.47

Drug Treatment Centre Board 109.48 1.01 108.47

Total Dun Laoghaire  1,161.89 10.76 1,151.13

Dublin South East-Statutories 682.50 6.32 676.18

Leopardstown Park Hospital 197.40 1.83 195.57

Royal Hospital Donnybrook 294.61 2.73 291.88

Total Dublin South East  1,174.51 10.88 1,163.63

Wicklow - Statutories 813.01 7.53 805.48

Dublin Dental Hospital 88.45 0.82 87.63

National Rehabilitation Hospital 348.86 3.23 345.63

St. John of God Eastern Region 1,319.03 12.21 1,306.82

Sunbeam House Services 286.54 2.65 283.89

Total Wicklow  2,855.89 26.45 2,829.44

Dublin South City - Statutories 719.38 6.66 712.72

Our Lady's Hospice Harold's Cross 460.30 4.26 456.04

Total Dublin South City  1,179.68 10.92 1,168.76

Dublin South West - Statutories 829.25 7.68 821.57

Cheeverstown House 367.96 3.41 364.55

Total Dublin South West  1,197.21 11.09 1,186.12

Dublin West - Statutories 606.94 5.62 601.32

PCCC

Peamount Hospital (Newcastle) 418.26 3.87 414.39

Stewart's Hospital,  (Palmerstown) 733.65 6.79 726.86

Total Dublin West  1,758.85 16.29 1,742.56

Kildare/West Wicklow-Statutories 1,011.31 9.36 1,001.95

KARE Newbridge 261.91 2.43 259.48

Total Kildare West Wicklow  1,273.22 11.79 1,261.43

Laois/Offaly - Statutories 1,585.53 14.68 1,570.85

Sisters of Charity (Laois Offaly) 234.80 2.17 232.63

Sisters of Charity Monasterevin (Moore
Abbey) 310.60 2.88 307.72

St Anne's Roscrea (Sister Charity
Jesus/Mary) 1.75 0.02 1.73

Total Laois/Offaly  2,132.68 19.75 2,112.93

Longford/Westmeath 1,502.97 13.92 1,489.05

Sisters of Charity Devlin 169.00 1.56 167.44

Total Longford/Westmeath  1,671.97 15.48 1,656.49

Total PCCC Dublin Mid Leinster  14,649.85 135.66 14,514.19
PCCC HSE Dublin North East

Asst Director's Office 0.00 0.00 0.00

Posts to be allocated by AND 71.12 0.66 70.46

Louth - Statutories 1,114.22 10.32 1,103.90

St John of God's Drumcar 501.00 4.64 496.36

Total Louth  1,615.22 14.96 1,600.26
Total Cavan/Monaghan  1,318.54 12.21 1,306.33

Total Meath  1,089.86 10.09 1,079.77

Dublin North West - Statutories 1,732.85 16.05 1,716.80

Daughters of Charity Navan Road 1,047.52 9.70 1,037.82

Total Dublin North West  2,780.37 25.75 2,754.62

Dublin North Central - Statutories 1,258.92 11.66 1,247.26

Central Remedial Clinic 236.73 2.19 234.54

St. Michael's House, Dublin 1,218.04 11.28 1,206.76

Incorporated Orthopaedic Hospital (Clontarf) 118.55 1.10 117.45

St. Vincent's, Fairview 208.58 1.93 206.65

Total Dublin North Central  3,040.82 28.16 3,012.66

Dublin North - Statutories 1,567.49 14.51 1,552.98

St Mary's Auxiliary Hospital Baldoyle 100.03 0.93 99.10

Total Dublin North  1,667.52 15.44 1,652.08

Unallocated posts NA at start of 2006 29.00 0.27 28.73
Total PCCC Dublin North East  11,612.45 107.53 11,504.92

PCCC HSE West

PCCC

Posts to be allocated by AND 197.25 1.83 195.42

Asst Director's Office 0.00 0.00 0.00

Galway - Statutories 2,078.03 19.24 2,058.79

Brothers of Charity, Galway 731.06 6.77 724.29

Total Galway  2,809.09 26.01 2,783.08
Total Mayo  1,535.24 14.22 1,521.02

Roscommon - Statutories 736.25 6.82 729.43

Brothers of Charity Roscommon 243.60 2.26 241.34

Total Roscommon  979.85 9.07 970.78

Sligo/Leitrim - Statutories 1,857.45 17.20 1,840.25

Cregg House 326.01 3.02 322.99

Total Sligo/Leitrim  2,183.46 20.22 2,163.24
Total Donegal  2,247.96 20.82 2,227.14

Limerick - Statutories 1,544.33 14.30 1,530.03

Brothers of Charity Limerick  488.76 4.53 484.23

Daughters of Charity Limerick 403.79 3.74 400.05

Total Limerick  2,436.88 22.57 2,414.31

Clare - Statutories 1,105.94 10.24 1,095.70

Brothers of Charity Clare 140.12 1.30 138.82

Total Clare  1,246.06 11.54 1,234.52

North Tipperary - Statutories 797.85 7.39 790.46
St Anne's Roscrea (Sister Charity
Jesus/Mary) 256.30 2.37 253.93

Total North Tipperary  1,054.15 9.76 1,044.39

Total PCCC Western Area  14,689.94 136.03 14,553.91
PCCC HSE South

Asst Director's Office 1.00 0.01 0.99

Posts to be allocated by AND 94.50 0.88 93.62

Kerry  1,126.68 10.43 1,116.25

South Lee - Cork - Statutories 1,262.49 11.69 1,250.80

Cork Dental Hospital 82.75 0.77 81.98

Total South Lee  1,345.24 12.46 1,332.78

North Lee  1,167.92 10.81 1,157.11

North Cork  833.14 7.71 825.43

West Cork - Statutories 961.66 8.90 952.76

COPE 728.62 6.75 721.87

Brothers of Charity 707.26 6.55 700.71

St Mary's of Angels/StJoG 278.00 2.57 275.43

Total West Cork  2,675.54 24.78 2,650.76

Carlow/Kilkenny - Statutories 1,200.74 11.12 1,189.62

PCCC

St Patrick's Kilkenny 215.89 2.00 213.89

Total Carlow/Kilkenny  1,416.63 13.12 1,403.51

South Tipperary 1,119.57 10.37 1,109.20

Regional Posts former SEA 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total South Tipperary  1,119.57 10.37 1,109.20

Waterford - Statutories 910.97 8.44 902.53

Brothers of Charity 320.18 2.96 317.22

Sisters of Bon Saveur Carriglea 154.15 1.43 152.72

Total Waterford  1,385.30 12.83 1,372.47
Wexford  1,014.61 9.40 1,005.21

Unallocated posts SE at start 2006 14.50 0.13 14.37
Total – PCCC Southern Area 12,194.63 112.92 12,081.71
PCCC National Office - posts to be
allocated 106.50  106.50

PCCC National Total 53,253.37 493.13 52,760.24
Population Health

National Director's Office 0.00 0.00 0.00
Former ER (Palmerstown) 43.99 0.41 43.58
Former Northern Area 16.00 0.15 15.85
Former North East Area 63.00 0.58 62.42

HSE Dublin North East  79.00 0.73 78.27
Former South West Area 28.20 0.26 27.94
Former East Coast Area 53.63 0.50 53.13
Former Midland Area 39.50 0.37 39.13

HSE Dublin Mid Leinster  121.33 1.12 120.21
Former North West Area 61.05 0.57 60.48
Former Western Area 41.24 0.38 40.86
Former Mid Western Area 46.30 0.43 45.87

HSE West  148.59 1.38 147.21
Former South East Area 31.00 0.29 30.71
Former Southern Area 84.00 0.78 83.22
HSE South 115.00 1.06 113.94
Unallocated posts- Pop Health 0.00 0.00 0.00

Population
Health

Population Health National
Total  507.91 4.70 503.21

Corporate Functions
National Corporate Office 0.00 0.00 0.00
HSE Palmerstown 140.14 1.30 138.84
National Shared Service ER 535.13 4.96 530.17

HSE Corporate/Shared
Services  675.27 6.25 669.02

Corporate
Functions

HSE Northern Area 158.70 1.47 157.23

HSE North East Area 214.50 1.99 212.51
HSE Dublin North East  373.20 3.46 369.74

HSE South West Area 138.63 1.28 137.35
HSE East Coast Area 105.50 0.98 104.52
HSE Midland Area 209.82 1.94 207.88

HSE Dublin Mid Leinster  453.95 4.20 449.75
HSE North West Area 457.64 4.24 453.40
HSE Western Area 222.09 2.06 220.03
HSE Mid Western Area 258.20 2.39 255.81

HSE West  937.93 8.69 929.24
HSE South East Area 213.71 1.98 211.73
HSE Southern Area 523.16 4.84 518.32

HSE South  736.87 6.82 730.05

TOTAL CORPORATE 3,177.22 29.42 3,147.80

Break-down by HSE Areas

NHO DML 15,981.62 147.99 15,833.63

PCCC DML 14,649.85 135.66 14,514.19

Corporate+SS+Palmerstown 1,129.22 10.46 1,118.76

Population Health 165.32 1.53 163.79

REGIONAL TOTAL HSE DML 31,926.01 295.63 31,630.38

NHO DNE 11,570.65 107.14 11,463.51

PCCC DNE 11,612.45 107.53 11,504.92

Corporate 371.70 3.44 368.26

Population Health 80.50 0.75 79.75

REGIONAL TOTAL HSE DNE 23,635.30 218.86 23,416.44

NHO South 11,121.14 102.98 11,018.16

PCCC South 12,194.63 112.92 12,081.71

Corporate 736.87 6.82 730.05

Population Health 115.00 1.06 113.94

REGIONAL TOTAL HSE SOUTH  24,167.64 223.79 23,943.85

NHO WEST 11,746.67 108.77 11,637.90

PCCC WEST 14,689.94 136.03 14,553.91

Corporate 937.93 8.69 929.24

Population Health 148.59 1.38 147.21

REGIONAL TOTAL HSE WEST 27,523.13 254.86 27,268.27

Regional/
Area

TOTALS

National PCCC 2006 posts to 106.50 0.00 106.50

be allocated

Overall National Totals 107,358.58 994.14 106,364.44

Break-down by Functions

NHO 50,420.08 466.89 49,953.19

PCCC 53,253.37 492.14 52,654.73

Population Health 509.41 4.72 504.69

Corporate Functions 3,175.72 29.41 3,146.31

Total 107,358.58 993.15 106,258.93

Plus Subsumes Agencies and other issues
Health Service Executive
Employers Agency 54.00 0.50 53.50
Office of CEO – Consultants
Appointments Unit 13.00 0.12 12.88
Primary Care Reimbursement
Service 143.00 1.32 141.68
Portion of ceiling to be
allocated -
takeovers/transfers/subsumed
agencies 431.42 3.99 427.43

Totals by
Functions

Overall National Totals 108,000.00 1,000.08 106,999.92
Notes :
Note 1:  The above table shows the allocation of approved employment ceilings as at the start of 2007.  It does not
take account of approved service developments as provided for in the National Service Plan 2007.
Note 2.  The specific details pertaining to a number of approved service developments from the National Service Plan
2006 is currently being finalised in NEMU and primary notifications in respect of such outstanding 2006 service
developments will issue shortly.  Adjustments to ceilings in such instances are already in the allocations above other
than developments outlined in note 3.